
 

: 

Notice of meeting and agenda 

 

 

Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 

Committee 

 

10.00 am Thursday, 24th March, 2022 

 

Virtual Meeting - via Microsoft Teams 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to watch the webcast 

live on the Council’s website. Attendance may also be in person, but this will be limited 

in order to maintain a minimum of 1-metre distancing in the public gallery and access 

cannot therefore be guaranteed. 

The law allows the Council to consider some issues in private. Any items under “Private 

Business” will not be published, although the decisions will be recorded in the minute. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  jamie.macrae@edinburgh.gov.uk / sarah.stirling@edinburgh.gov.uk 

Tel:  0131 553 8242 / 0131 529 3009 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 

- 24 March 2022 

Page 2 of 5 

 

 

1. Order of Business 

1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

2. Declaration of Interests 

2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 

the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

3. Deputations 

3.1   If any.  

4. Minutes 

4.1   Minute of the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 

of 20 January 2022 – submitted for approval as a correct record 

7 - 16 

5. Forward Planning 

5.1   Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Work 

Programme 

17 - 22 

5.2   Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Rolling 

Actions Log 

23 - 32 

6. Business Bulletin 

6.1   Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Business 

Bulletin 

33 - 38 

7. Executive Decisions 

7.1   2022/23 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programme – 

Report by the Executive Director of Place 

39 - 56 

7.2   Edinburgh Living Annual Update 2020 and 202
[...]
Page 13



Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee – 20 January 2022                             Page 8 of 10 

12. Place Directorate - Revenue Monitoring - 2021/22 Month Six 
Position 

The month six revenue monitoring position was set out for the 2021/22 Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) and Place Directorate General Fund (GF) for services within 
the scope of the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee.  

Decision 

1) To note that the HRA was forecasting a contribution of £12.437m to the 
Strategic Investment Fund from revenue generated in year as part of the capital 
investment programme funding strategy. 

2) To note that the Place GF ‘business as usual’ revenue budget forecast was 
projecting a £0.443m overspend (excluding Covid-19 impact) at month six. 
Services within the remit of the Committee were forecasting an overspend of 
£0.250m. 

3) To note the Place GF Covid-19 impact was projected to cost £12.423m at month 
six. Services within the remit of the Committee were forecasting a cost of 
£0.400m which was in line with provision made within the approved budget.  

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

13. Homelessness and Housing Support - Revenue Monitoring 
2021/22 – Month Six Position 

The 2021/22 projected month six revenue monitoring position for the Homelessness 
and Housing Support service was set out, based on analysis of actual expenditure and 
income to the end of September 2021, and expenditure and income projections for the 
remainder of the financial year.  

Decision 

1) To note a net residual budget pressure of £2.8m for the Homelessness and 
Housing Support service at month six. 

2) To note the potential recurring aspects of this in-year pressure.  

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

14. Place Services Internal Audit – Actions Update 

The Internal Audit Actions Update sat alongside the referral report from the 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee on 1
[...]
entre 

£350,000 £406,065 +£56,065 

Wester Hailes 
regeneration 

£100,000 £118,325 +£18,325 

 
£1,998,000.00 £1,998,000.00 £0 

 
Committee will receive a report in August 2022 seeking 
agreement on the allocation of the next round of funding. 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 
Committee 
 
 

10.00am, Thursday, 24 March 2022 
 

2022/23 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital 

Programme  
 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards All 
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that Housing Homelessness and Fair Work Committee: 

1.1.1 Approves the planned HRA capital programme for investment in 2022/23 of 

£126.819 million, which includes an accelerated budget of £5 million for the 

fabric upgrade programme, as agreed at Council budget meeting on 24 

February 2022;  

1.1.2 Note the significant change in investment approach from 2023/24 onwards, 

shifting from a focus on individual lifecycle component replacement to a 

holistic whole house approach, combining energy retrofit and wider 

building/estate improvements; 

1.1.3 Agree to receive a progress report within three committee cycles on progress 

with the stock condition survey, mixed tenure area regeneration and the 

development of the whole house retrofit programme; and 

1.1.4 Note the key risks to programme delivery as set out in Appendix 4.  

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Elaine Scott, Head of Housing Strategy and Development 

E-mail: elaine.scott@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 2277  

Page 39

Agenda Item 7.1

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=150&MId=6105
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=150&MId=6105
mailto:elaine.scott@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Report 
 

2022/23 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital 

Programme  
 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report sets out the detailed Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital 

programme of £126
[...]
red employment with support 

from council funded employability services, out of which 176 indicated disability as a 

barrier (42%).  Looking at wider outcomes, such as job retention, access to training etc. 

the services supported 170 disabled individuals out of 519 (32.7%). 

Also due to the impact of COVID-19, the Council and its partner organisations NHS 

Lothian and Edinburgh College were unable to start an Edinburgh Project Search 

programme in 2021/22. However, paid work placement opportunities have been offered 

through Young Person’s Guarantee (YPG), with a minimum of 8 placements being 

available specifically for young people with a disability or long-term health condition. 

 

 

 

Page 96



 

 
Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 
Committee  
 

10.00am, Thursday, 24 March 2022 

Employer Recruitment Incentives – Targeted Additional 

Funds for Young People Living in Poverty 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards All 
Council Commitments 7 and 31 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee: 

1.1.1 Agrees the proposed allocation of £100,000 from the Scottish Government’s 

Young Person’s Guarantee funding for a pilot of 10 enhanced funding 

awards, to fund an uplift in wages for young people who are most 

disadvantaged to take up Modern Apprenticeship (MA) opportunities; 

1.1.2 Agrees the proposed eligibility criteria for the enhanced funding, as set out in 

paragraphs 4.15 and 4.16; and 

1.1.3 Note that officers will report back to Committee in Spring 2023 on the profile 

of participants and interim outcomes delivered by the project. 

 

 

 

Paul Lawrence  

Executive Director of Place  

Contact: Susanne Donkin, Contracts and Programme Manager, Business Growth and 

Inclusion 

E-mail: Susanne.donkin@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 07834 619 640 

Page 97

Agenda Item 7.5

https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/council-commitments


 
 

 
Report 
 

Employer Recruitment Incentives – Targeted Additi
[...]
e 161



Measure 
Number Measure 

Quarter 1 Total or 
Average 

Quarter 2 Total or 
Average 

Quarter 3 Total or 
Average Cumulative Total 

24 

 
Number of households in PSL on 
last day of the month  1576 1567 1619 1609 

25 

Number of households in 
Homeshare on last day of the 
month 34 36 35 35 

26 

Number of households in Private 
Rented Temporary 
Accommodation on last day of 
the month 657 679 667 667 

27 

Number of households in 
managed units / CEC run HAWS 
on last day of the month 101 105 104 104 

28 

Number of households in 
commissioned services on last 
day of the month 478 477 491 488 

29 

Number of households in 
dispersed flats on last day of the 
month 466 467 453 455 

30 

Number of households in Covid-
19 isolation accommodation on 
last day of the month 2 1 1 1 

  Welcome Centre  17 0 48 40 

       

 *Average figure to Dec 2020 - issues extracting figures after swift to Northgate, work ongoing to rectify this   
 

P
age 162



 

 
Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 
Committee 
 

10.00am, Thursday, 24 March 2022 

Gig Economy Task Force 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards All 
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee: 

1.1.1 Note the final report of the short life Gig Economy Task Force; 

1.1.2 Agree to consider a report by Autumn 2022 on progress on plans for delivery 
of task force priority recommendations 1 and 2;  

1.1.3 Agree to development of a forward work programme with proposed timelines 
and resources needed for implementation of task force recommendations 3 
to 7 by Autumn 2022; and 

1.1.4 Agree that engagement with the Scottish Government should continue, 
alongside engagement with other stakeholders in the development of this 
work. 

 

 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Ciaran McDonald, Senior Policy and Insight Officer 

E-mail: ciaran.mcdonald@edinburgh.gov.uk  | Tel: 0131 529 3984 

Page 163

Agenda I
[...]
sion-ccpu-pdf/govscot%3Adocument/Collaborative%2Beconomy%2B-%2Bexpert%2Badvisory%2Bpanel%2B-%2BJuly%2B2017%2B-%2BClose%2Bthe%2BGap%2Bsubmission%2B-%2BCCPU.pdf
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/what-harassment-and-victimisation
https://www.ilo.org/dyn/normlex/en/f?p=NORMLEXPUB:12100:0::NO::P12100_ILO_CODE:C190
https://www.eastdunbarton.gov.uk/news/new-criteria-licensed-premises-help-ensure-safety-employees-and-public


 

 
Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 
Committee 
 

10.00am, Thursday 24 March 2022 

Review of Effectiveness of Scrutiny of the Housing, 

Homelessness and Fair Work Committee – Self-

Evaluation and Lessons Learnt  

1. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to:  

1.1 Note the outputs from self-evaluation workshop undertaken by the Housing, 

Homelessness and Fair Work Committee members on 7 February 2022 to assess 

current political management arrangements, committee effectiveness and lessons 

learnt from this Council term.  

1.2 Note the outputs from the self-evaluation workshop will be used to inform the design 

of political management arrangement proposals and support provided to elected 

members around the local government election 2022 and following Council term. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Richard Carr 

Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services 

Contact: Hayley Barnett, Corporate Governance Manager 

Legal and Assurance Division, Corporate Services Directorate 

E-mail: Hayley.barnett@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 3996 

Page 187

Agenda Item 7.10



 
Report 
 

Review of Effectiveness of Scrutiny of the Housing, 

Homelessness and Fair Work Committee – Self-

Evaluation and Lessons Learnt  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report provides a summary of a self-evaluation workshop undertaken by 

Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee (HHFW) members on 7 

February 2022 to assess current political management arrangements (PMAs), 

committee effectiveness and lessons learnt from this Council 
[...]
ttee – self-evaluation and lessons learnt – Governance Risk and Best Value 

Committee, 18 January 2022 

Page 191

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=6134&Ver=4
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=6134&Ver=4


9. Appendices 

9.1  None. 

Page 192



 

Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 
Committee  

10.00am, Thursday, 24 March 2022 

Place Directorate - Revenue Monitoring - 2021/22 month 

eight position 

Executive/routine Routine 
Wards All 
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee notes: 

1.1.1 That the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is forecasting a contribution of 

£11.448m to the Strategic Investment Fund from revenue generated in year 

as part of the capital investment programme funding strategy; 

1.1.2 The Place General Fund (GF) ‘business as usual’ revenue budget forecast 

is projecting a £0.190m overspend (excluding COVID-19 impact) at month 

eight.  Services within the remit of the Committee are forecasting a 

balanced position; and 

1.1.3 The Place GF COVID-19 impact is projected to cost £12.416m at month 

eight.  Services within the remit of the Committee are forecasting a cost of 

£0.200m which can be met within the earmarked budget provision. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Susan Hamilton, Principal Accountant 

E-mail: susan.hamilton@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3718 

Page 193

Agenda Item 8.1

mailto:susan.hamilton@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Report 
 

Place Directorate - Revenue Monitoring - 2021/22 month 

eight position 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report sets out the month eight revenue monitoring position for the 2021/22 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Place Directorate General Fund (GF) for 

services within the scope of this Committee. 

2.2 The month eight forecast for the HRA in 2021/22 is a balanced position after 

providing £11.448m 
[...]
ic Costs* 0.000 1.480 1.480 

Debt Servicing 37.649 33.470 (4.179) 

    

Contribution to Strategic Housing 
Investment Fund 

9.941 11.448 1.507 

Total Expenditure 102.699 103.046 0.347 

 

Notes: 

The Strategic Housing Investment Fund is made up of the Repairs and Renewals Reserve 

and the Council Tax Discount Fund.  It is an element of the funding strategy for the capital 

investment programme. 

*Denotes additional costs attributable to ways of working which are compliant with public 

health guidance.  This figure will form part of a submission made to the Convention of 

Scottish Local Authorities.  

Page 199



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 
Committee  
 

10.00am, Thursday, 24 March 2022 

 

Homelessness and Housing Support - Revenue 

Monitoring 2021/22 – month eight position  

Executive/routine Routine 
Wards All 
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that Committee note: 

1.1.1 A net residual budget pressure of £1.967m for the Homelessness and 

Housing Support service at month eight, a reduction to the £2.8m pressure 

reported at month six; and 

1.1.2 The potential recurring aspects of this in-year pressure. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Douglas Pirie, Principal Accountant 

E-mail: douglas.pirie@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 7227 

Page 201

Agenda Item 8.2

mailto:douglas.pirie@edinburgh.gov.uk


 

 
Report 
 

Homelessness and Housing Support - Revenue 

Monitoring 2021/22 – month eight position  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The report sets out the 2021/22 projected month eight revenue monitoring position 

for the Homelessness and Housing Support service, based on analysis of actual 

expenditure and income to the end of December 2021, and expenditure and income 

projections for the remainder of the financial year.  

2.2 The projected net residual pressure is £1.967m.  

2.3 The Interim Service Director,

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 
Committee 
10.00am, Thursday 23 March 2022  

Present 

Councillors Kate Campbell (Convener), Watt (Vice-Convener), Jim Campbell, Child 
(substituting for Councillor Day), Key, Lang, McLellan, Rae, Staniforth, Webber and 
Work. 

 

1. Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Business 
Bulletin 

The Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Business Bulletin for January 
2022 was presented, and a verbal update was provided on the Council’s incident 
response in relation to the arrival of Ukrainian refugees. 

The Council was looking to create a dedicated response team on this piece of work, 
initially for 3 months. A daily Edinburgh Oversight multi-agency group would meet, 
including sub-groups on housing integration, Welcome Hub, and the City and Civic Aid 
Response. An overview was also provided on these three key stages. 

Decision 

1)  To note the verbal update on the Council’s incident response in relation to the 
arrival of Ukrainian refugees. 

2) To note the Business Bulletin. 

(Reference – Business Bulletin, submitted.) 

2. Deputations 

Deputation by Unite CEC Branch 

The Committee agreed to hear a deputation from Unite CEC Branch in relation to the 
2022/23 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programme report. 

The deputation indicated that they were happy to see consideration given to in-house 
provision of some of the capital works. Unison were keen to have discussions on what 



Thursday, 24th March, 2022  

 

could be done for retrofitting and other work – they highlighted the importance of union 
involvement in these discussions as key stakeholders. The deputation were 
particularly keen to see areas such as gutter replacement, kitchens and bathrooms 
brought back in-house. Early engagement with unions on retrofitting would be greatly 
appreciated. 

Decision 

To note the deputation. 

2. 2022/23 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programme 

Details were provided of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital programme of 
£126.819 million for 2022/23. Priority projects in the localities, as previously identified 
by ward Councillors, formed part of the HRA capital programme and would continue to 
be progressed in 2022/23. 

Decision 

1) To approve the planned HRA capital programme for investment in 2022/23 of 
£126.819 million, which included an accelerated budget of £5 million for the 
fabric upgrade programme, as agreed at Council budget meeting on 24 
February 2022. 

2) To note the significant change in investment approach from 2023/24 onwards, 
shifting from a focus on individual lifecycle component replacement to a holistic 
whole house approach, combining energy retrofit and wider building/estate 
improvements. 

3) To agree to receive a progress report within three committee cycles on 
progress with the stock condition survey, mixed tenure area regeneration and 
the development of the whole house retrofit programme. 

4) To note the key risks to programme delivery as set out in Appendix 4 of the 
report by the Executive Director of Place.  

(References – Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 3 June 2021 
(Item 10); Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 2 September 2021 
(Item 8); Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 20 January 2022 (Item 
11); report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

3. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 20 
January 2022 as a correct record. 

4. Work Programme 



Thursday, 24th March, 2022  

 

The Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Work Programme for March 
2022 was presented. 

Decision 

To note the Work Programme. 

(Reference – Work Programme, submitted.) 

 

5. Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Rolling 
Actions Log 

The Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Rolling Actions Log for March 
2022 was presented. 

Decision 

1)  To agree to close the following actions: 

• Action 4 (1&2) – Strategic Housing Investment Plan (SHIP) 2022-27 
• Action 5 – Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programme – Update 

on Projects 
• Action 6 – Motion by Councillor Howie - Enhancing Employment 

Opportunities for People with a Disability 
• Action 7 – Housing Service Improvement Plan – Update 
• Action 8 (1, 2 & 3) – Update on Dampness, Mould and Condensation in 

Council Homes and Asset Management Strategy 
• Action 9 – Employer Recruitment Incentives to Support Fair Work 

2) To otherwise note the remaining outstanding actions. 

(Reference – Rolling Actions Log, submitted.) 

8. Edinburgh Living Annual Update 2020 and 2021 

In line with the agreed governance structure set out for the Council’s housing delivery 
Limited Liability Partnerships (LLPs), known as Edinburgh Living, an annual update 
providing an overview of each financial year was required to be submitted to the 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee. The report was submitted to the 
Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee for noting, prior to referral to the 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee, setting out the activities carried out by 
Edinburgh Living in 2020 and 2021, the financial position at the end of both years and 
key areas of work for 2022. 

Decision 

1) To note the Edinburgh Living annual report for 2020 and 2021. 



Thursday, 24th March, 2022  

 

2) To note Edinburgh Living’s positive impact on tackling housing need through 
the provision of new affordable homes across the city. 

3) To refer the report to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee in line 
with Edinburgh Living’s governance arrangements. 

(Reference – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of 16 February 2021 (item 
9); report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

9. Craigmillar Regeneration Update 

An update was provided on the key regeneration workstreams being progressed in 
Craigmillar and priorities for the year ahead. It set the ongoing work required in the 
context of the recently agreed 20 Minute Neighbourhood Strategy, which focused on 
improving active travel links and investment in the town centre area. An update was 
also provided on ongoing work in relation to future maintenance and community use of 
open space, as requested in a motion approved by Committee on 18 March 2021. 

Decision 

1) To note the progress made with the regeneration of Craigmillar and the priority 
workstreams to be progressed in the coming months. 

2) To note the update on ongoing work in relation to future maintenance and 
community use of open space. 

(References – Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 18 March 2021 
(Item 9); report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

10. Enhancing Employment Opportunities for People with a 
Disability 

Details were provided of the employability support offered by the Council and the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP), in response to a motion from 16 
December 2021. 

Motion 

1) To note the full range of employability services provided or funded by the 
Council that disabled people can access. 

 
2) To note that the Local Employability Partnership had considered those with a 
 disability when planning services for recommissioning to help mitigate 
 changes to provision from Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) or other 

agencies. 
 
- moved by Councillor Kate Campbell, seconded by Councillor Watt 

Amendment 



Thursday, 24th March, 2022  

 

1) To note the full range of employability services provided or funded by the 
Council that disabled people can access. 

 
2) To note that the Local Employability Partnership had considered those with a 
 disability when planning services for recommissioning to help mitigate 
 changes to provision from Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) or other 

agencies. 
 
3) To note that the Scottish Government would pilot Adult Disability Payment 

(ADP) from 21 March 2022, a new form of financial assistance for disabled 
people in Scotland. Until now, this had been provided by the UK Government’s 
Disability Living Allowance (DLA) and Personal Independence Payment (PIP). 

 
- moved by Councillor Webber, seconded by Councillor Jim Campbell 

Voting 

For the motion  - 7 votes  
For the amendment  - 4 votes  

(For the motion – Councillors Kate Campbell, Child, Key, Rae, Staniforth, Watt and 
Work. 

For the amendment – Councillors Jim Campbell, Lang, McLellan and Webber.) 

Decision 

To approve the motion by Councillor Kate Campbell. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

11. Employer Recruitment Incentives – Targeted Additional Funds 
for Young People Living in Poverty 

In response to a request from Committee to investigate the possibility of creating a 
bursary to support young people who were most disadvantaged and living in poverty 
to take up Modern Apprenticeship (MA) opportunities, committee was presented with a 
recommendation to pilot an approach with an initial 10 enhanced funding awards. 

Decision 

1) To agree the proposed allocation of £100,000 from the Scottish Government’s 
Young Person’s Guarantee funding for a pilot of 10 enhanced funding awards, 
to fund an uplift in wages for young people who were most disadvantaged to 
take up Modern Apprenticeship (MA) opportunities. 

2) To agree the proposed eligibility criteria for the enhanced funding, as set out in 
the report by the Executive Director of Place. 



Thursday, 24th March, 2022  

 

3) To note that officers would report back to Committee in Spring 2023 on the 
profile of participants and interim outcomes delivered by the project. 

(References – Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 14 January 2021 
(item 13); Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 2 September 2021 
(item 5); report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

12. Young Person’s Guarantee Delivery 2022/23 

Approval was sought for priority groups and activities to be funded for delivery of the 
Young Person’s Guarantee (YPG), and for the allocation of funding for these activities. 
Delegated authority was requested to award small grants, up to a value of £75,000 
each, to enable activities to begin as soon as possible in the new financial year. 

Decision 

1) To note the funding which had been allocated by the Scottish Government for 
delivery of the Young Person’s Guarantee (YPG) in financial year 2022/23. 

2) To approve the priority groups, activities and framework for future funding, as 
set out in paragraph 4.8 of the report by the Executive Director of Place, in 
addition to the eligibility criteria laid out by Scottish Government. 

3) To approves the proposed activity as detailed in the report by the Executive 
Director of Place. 

4) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Place, in consultation with a 
spokesperson from each political party, to award small grants up to a value of 
£75,000 each, as set out in paragraphs 4.12 to 4.14 of the report, and to 
approve continuation of funds for projects as set out in paragraph 4.5 of the 
report. 

5) To agree that the small grants process set out in paragraphs 4.12 to 4.14 
should also include a requirement that the grants are prioritised to 
organisations based in, and delivering activities in, areas of SIMD 1 and 2. To 
further agree there should be a geographical spread across the city which 
meant that provision was accessible to people in all communities. 

(Reference – Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 2 September 2021 
(item 5); report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

13. Prevention Duty Consultation 

The findings of the Prevention Review Group were published and submitted to 
Scottish Government on 18 February 2021. These set out recommendations to 
identify legal duties on local authorities and other public bodies to prevent 
homelessness. Scottish Government were now consulting on the Prevention Duty, 
with responses due by 31 March 2022. The draft response was provided for 
Committee agreement prior to being submitted to Scottish Government. 



Thursday, 24th March, 2022  

 

Decision 

1) To agree the draft consultation response for submission to the Scottish 
Government, subject to a change in the response to questions 27 and 28, which 
would instead indicate that further clarity was needed on proposals for 16- and 17-
year-olds. 

 
2) To note that the agreed response would be submitted to Scottish Government 

by the deadline of 31 March 2022. 
(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

13. Homelessness Services’ Performance Dashboard 

Committee agreed the measures to be contained in the performance dashboard on 3 
June 2021. The dashboard was provided to Committee with performance information 
which was linked to the Council’s Business Plan, the Poverty Commission Delivery 
Plan and the delivery of the Rapid Rehousing Transition Plan activities. Committee 
were provided with data related to the first three quarters of 2021/22. 

Decision 

1) To note the content of the performance dashboard to quarter three of 2021/22. 
2) To note that the next Performance Dashboard would be presented to 

Committee in September 2022. 

(Reference – Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 2 September 2021 
(item 10); report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

 

14. Gig Economy Task Force 

The short-life Gig Economy Task Force was established to seek to understand the 
real experiences of, and to explore actions that could improve working conditions, 
rights, and quality of employment for workers in the gig economy in Edinburgh. Details 
were provided of the findings of that inquiry. 

Decision 

1) To note the final report of the short life Gig Economy Task Force. 

2) To agree to consider a report by Autumn 2022 on progress on plans for delivery 
of task force priority recommendations 1 and 2. 

3) To agree to the development of a forward work programme with proposed 
timelines and resources needed for implementation of task force 
recommendations 3 to 7 by Autumn 2022. 

4) To agree that engagement with the Scottish Government should continue, 
alongside engagement with other stakeholders in the development of this work. 



Thursday, 24th March, 2022  

 

(References – Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 4 November 
2021 (Item 8); report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

15. Review of Effectiveness of Scrutiny of the Housing, 
Homelessness and Fair Work Committee – Self-Evaluation and 
Lessons Learnt 

A summary was provided of a self-evaluation workshop undertaken by Housing, 
Homelessness and Fair Work Committee (HHFW) members on 7 February 2022 to 
assess current political management arrangements (PMAs), committee effectiveness 
and lessons learnt from this Council term. 

Decision 

1) To note the outputs from self-evaluation workshop undertaken by the Housing, 
Homelessness and Fair Work Committee members on 7 February 2022 to 
assess current political management arrangements, committee effectiveness 
and lessons learnt from this Council term. 

2) To note the outputs from the self-evaluation workshop will be used to inform the 
design of political management arrangement proposals and support provided to 
elected members around the local government election 2022 and following 
Council term. 

(Reference – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee, 18 January 2022 (item 5); 
report by the Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services, submitted.) 

16. Place Directorate - Revenue Monitoring - 2021/22 Month Eight 
Position 

Details were provided of the month eight revenue monitoring position for the 2021/22 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Place Directorate General Fund (GF) for 
services within the scope of this Committee. 

Decision 

1) To note that the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) was forecasting a 
contribution of £11.448m to the Strategic Investment Fund from revenue 
generated in year as part of the capital investment programme funding strategy. 

2) To note that the Place General Fund (GF) ‘business as usual’ revenue budget 
forecast was projecting a £0.190m overspend (excluding COVID-19 impact) at 
month eight. Services within the remit of the Committee were forecasting a 
balanced position. 

3) To note that the Place GF COVID-19 impact was projected to cost £12.416m at 
month eight. Services within the remit of the Committee were forecasting a cost 
of £0.200m which could be met within the earmarked budget provision. 



Thursday, 24th March, 2022  

 

(References – Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 20 January 2022 
(Item 15); report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

17. Homelessness and Housing Support - Revenue Monitoring 
2021/22 – Month Eight Position 

Details were provided of the 2021/22 projected month eight revenue monitoring 
position for the Homelessness and Housing Support service, based on analysis of 
actual expenditure and income to the end of December 2021, and expenditure and 
income projections for the remainder of the financial year. 
Decision 

1) To note a net residual budget pressure of £1.967m for the Homelessness and 
Housing Support service at month eight, a reduction to the £2.8m pressure 
reported at month six. 

2) To note the potential recurring aspects of this in-year pressure. 

(References – Finance and Resources Committee of 2 February 2021 (item 5); report 
by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

18. Place Services Internal Audit – Actions Update 

An update was provided on progress on management actions arising from Internal 
Audits which specifically related to services within the remit of this Committee. 

Decision 

To note the progress made on the overdue Internal Audit management actions as they 
related to services within the remit of this Committee. 

(Reference –report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

19. Internal Audit: Overdue Findings and Key Performance 
Indicators as at 26 January 2022 - referral from the 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

The Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee had referred the attached report to 
the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee for ongoing scrutiny of relevant 
overdue management actions. 

Decision 

To note the report. 

(References – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee, 8 March 2022 (item 5); 
report by the Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services, submitted.) 

 


	Minutes
	Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee
	10.00am, Thursday 23 March 2022
	Present
	1.	Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Business Bulletin
	2.	Deputations
	2.	2022/23 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programme
	3.	Minutes
	4.	Work Programme
	5.	Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Rolling Actions Log
	8.	Edinburgh Living Annual Update 2020 and 2021
	9.	Craigmillar Regeneration Update
	10.	Enhancing Employment Opportunities for People with a Disability
	11.	Employer Recruitment Incentives – Targeted Additional Funds for Young People Living in Poverty
	12.	Young Person’s Guarantee Delivery 2022/23
	13.	Prevention Duty Consultation
	13.	Homelessness Services’ Performance Dashboard
	14.	Gig Economy Task Force
	15.	Review of Effectiveness of Scrutiny of the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee – Self-Evaluation and Lessons Learnt
	16.	Place Directorate - Revenue Monitoring - 2021/22 Month Eight Position
	17.	Homelessness and Housing Support - Revenue Monitoring 2021/22 – Month Eight Position
	18.	Place Services Internal Audit – Actions Update
	19.	Internal Audit: Overdue Findings and Key Performance Indicators as at 26 January 2022 - referral from the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee




